

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN J. BASS,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK M. GREVE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELI J. OLIVER*
ALLISON L. BUSSELL
MELISSA ROBERGE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW FOR THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY, TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: (615) 862-6341
Facsimile: (615) 862-6352
keli.oliver@nashville.gov

Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	4
B. Relevant Case Proceedings	6
C. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RE- QUIRING A POLICE OFFICER TO CREDIT A SUSPECT’S EXPLANATION CREATES A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF PROB- ABLE CAUSE THAT CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT, OTHER CIRCUITS, AND EVEN THE SIXTH CIR- CUIT ITSELF	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO OFFICER BASS BECAUSE IT WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT HE DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST GREVE UNDER THE PRECISE CIRCUMSTANCES THAT HE FACED.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion, dated February 25, 2020	App. 1
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Memorandum and Order, dated September 6, 2018	App. 43
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order denying <i>en banc</i> review, dated April 1, 2020	App. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahlers v. Schebil</i> , 188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	15
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	19
<i>Criss v. Kent</i> , 867 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Crockett v. Cumberland Coll.</i> , 316 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	9, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Greve v. Bass</i> , 805 F. App'x 336 (6th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Greve v. Bass</i> , 3:16-CV-0372, 2018 WL 4254650 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 6, 2018).....	1
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	8
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	8
<i>Marks v. Carmody</i> , 234 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	16
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 381 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-402.....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-408.....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-310.....	3
